

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 20-1549**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**SANTOS RENE TORRES
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE BRENDAN GREINER AND HONORABLE KEVIN
PARKER**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Benjamin Bergmann
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
bbergmann@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Genevieve Reinkoester
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
CASE STATEMENT	6
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	10
ISSUES	12
I. THE OFFICER’S SEIZURE OF MR. TORRES AS HE RETURNED TO HIS HOME WAS UNREASONABLE	12
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	12
B. Applicable Law	12
C. Mr. Torres Was Seized.....	15
D. Officers did not have reasonable articulable suspicion for the seizure.....	16
E. Community caretaking and exigent circumstances did not apply	18
II. THE QUESTIONING OF MR. TORRES WAS A CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION IN VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION	01

A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	20
B.	Argument.....	21
III.	THERE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE MR. TORRES WAS INTOXICATED.....	23
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	23
B.	Argument.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	16, 18
	<u>Brower v. Inyo County</u> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	13, 16
	<u>California v. Hodari D.</u> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	13
	<u>Com. v. Croft</u> , 186 N.E.2d 468 (Mass. 1962)	25
	<u>Com. v. Rodriguez</u> , 925 N.E.2d 21 (Mass. 2010)	25
	<u>Com. v. Williams</u> , 764 N.E.2d 889 (Mass. App. 2002)	25, 26
	<u>In re S.A.W.</u> , 499 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	15, 17, 18
	<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	24
	<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	13
	<u>Maryland v. Macon</u> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	14

<u>Orozco v. Texas</u> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969)	23
<u>People v. Rekte</u> , 181 Cal. Rptr. 3d 912 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2015)	25
<u>State v. Anspach</u> , 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001)	24
<u>State v. Coffman</u> , 914 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2018)	19
<u>State v. Countryman</u> , 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997)	22
<u>State v. Cullison</u> , 227 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1975)	21
<u>State v. Deases</u> , 518 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1994)	22
<u>State v. Dominguez</u> , 482 N.W.2d 390 (Iowa 1992)	25
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 495 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1993)	23
<u>State v. Kinkead</u> , 570 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1997)	15
<u>State v. Kreps</u> , 650 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2002)	13-14
<u>State v. Kurth</u> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012)	19
<u>State v. Leckington</u> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006)	24
<u>State v. Liggins</u> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994)	12
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993)	19
<u>State v. Miranda</u> , 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003)	21
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003)	22
<u>State v. Petithory</u> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005)	24
<u>State v. Tague</u> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	12, 21
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	12

<u>State v. Watts</u> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011)	20
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002)	24
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> , 456 U.S. 544 (1980)	13-14, 16
<u>United States v. Place</u> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	14
<u>Whren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	13
